

No. 22-554

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ANNA ST. JOHN, PETITIONER

*v.*

LISA JONES, ET AL., RESPONDENTS

---

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED  
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT*

---

**MONSANTO COMPANY'S BRIEF IN  
OPPOSITION TO CERTIORARI**

---

JOHN J. ROSENTHAL  
*Counsel of Record*  
WINSTON & STRAWN LLP  
1901 L Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 282-5000  
jrosenthal@winston.com

JEFF WILKERSON  
WINSTON & STRAWN LLP  
300 S. Tryon Street  
Charlotte, NC 28202  
(704) 350-7700

*Counsel for Respondent Monsanto Company*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT.....	4
A. Monsanto settled after years of litigation in several related actions.....	5
B. The District Court preliminarily approved the settlement and the parties proceeded with extensive class notice and a claims process. ....	7
C. Plaintiffs moved for final approval and Petitioner was the sole objector.....	9
D. The District Court rejected Petitioner’s arguments and approved the settlement.....	10
E. The Eighth Circuit unanimously affirmed. ....	13
REASONS TO DENY THE PETITION .....	15
I. Petitioner’s “circuit split” is illusory.....	15
A. There is no circuit split on whether class members have a property interest in the settlement funds. ....	17
B. There is no circuit split on what constitutes “feasibility.” .....	19
C. There is no circuit split on what would be a windfall.....	22

D. This case does not implicate any circuit split on conflicts of interest.....	24
E. Neither the District Court nor the Eighth Circuit “ignored” Rule 23(e)(2), and this Court need not review this case to address that putative error. ....	25
II. The questions presented are fact-bound and unworthy of review under Rule 10, and Petitioner’s broad objections to <i>cy pres</i> were not raised below and, in many cases, are not implicated by this case. ....	26
A. The per se permissibility of <i>cy pres</i> awards is not at issue in this case.....	27
B. Whether <i>cy pres</i> in the class-action context is analogous to the trust context is irrelevant. ....	28
C. This case does not raise Petitioner’s concerns about misplaced incentives. ....	28
D. Courts have uniformly rejected Petitioner’s First Amendment arguments. ....	29
E. Other cases in which courts have rejected premature <i>cy pres</i> distributions show only that this Court need not intervene.....	31
F. Petitioner’s claims of forum-shopping are unfounded.....	33
CONCLUSION .....	33

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>In re Baby Prods. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 708 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2013).....	15, 19, 31
<i>In re BankAmerica Corp. Secs. Litig.</i> , 775 F.3d 1060 (8th Cir. 2015).....	1, 3, 9, 12, 13, 14, 16, 17, 23
<i>In re Bayer Corp.</i> , No. 09-md-2023, Dkt. 218 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 1, 2013).....	32
<i>Blair v. Monsanto Co.</i> , No. 3:17-cv-50123 (N.D. Ill. filed Apr. 24, 2017) .....	5
<i>Blitz v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 2019 WL 95440 (W.D. Wis. Jan. 2, 2019) .....	5
<i>Blitz v. Monsanto Co.</i> , No. 3:17-cv-00473 (W.D. Wis. filed June 20, 2017) .....	5
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982) .....	30
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb v. Superior Court</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017) .....	5
<i>Frank v. Gaos</i> , 203 L. Ed. 2d 404, 139 S. Ct. 1041 (2019) .....	15, 21

<i>In re Google Inc. Cookie Placement</i> , 934 F.3d 316 (3rd Cir. 2019) .....	19, 24
<i>In re Google Inc. Street View Elec. Commc'ns Litig.</i> , 21 F.4th 1102 (9th Cir. 2021), cert. denied sub nom. <i>Lowery v. Joffe</i> , 214 L. Ed. 2d 25, 143 S. Ct. 107 (2022) .....	2, 15, 22, 25, 29, 30
<i>In re Google Referrer Header Privacy Litig.</i> , 869 F.3d 737 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	21, 23
<i>Hyland v. Navient</i> , 48 F.4th 110 (2d Cir. 2022) .....	18, 19, 23, 25, 29, 30
<i>Ira Holtzman, CPA v. Turza</i> , 728 F.3d 682 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	15, 16
<i>Jones v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 2019 WL 9656365 (W.D. Mo. June 13, 2019) .....	6
<i>Keil v. Lopez</i> , 862 F.3d 685 (8th Cir. 2017) .....	26
<i>Klier v. Elf Atochem N. Am. Inc.</i> , 658 F.3d 468 (5th Cir. 2011).....	1, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 22, 23
<i>Lane v. Facebook</i> , 696 F.3d 811 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	21
<i>In re Lupron Mktg. &amp; Sales Pracs. Litig.</i> , 677 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2012).....	15, 19

<i>Marek v. Lane</i> , 571 U.S. 1003 (2013) .....	27, 28
<i>Masters v. Wilhelmina Model Agency, Inc.</i> , 473 F.3d 423 (2007) .....	16
<i>In re Motor Fuel Temp. Sales Pracs. Litig.</i> , 872 F.3d 1094 (10th Cir. 2017), cert. denied, 138 S. Ct. 1299 (2018) .....	2, 13, 29
<i>Nachshin v. AOL, LLC</i> , 663 F.3d 1034 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	16
<i>Pearson v. NBTY, Inc.</i> , 772 F.3d 778 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	32
<i>Pecover v. Electronic Arts</i> , 2013 WL 12121865 (N.D. Cal. May 30, 2013) .....	32, 33
<i>Perkins v. LinkedIn Corp.</i> , 2016 WL 613255 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 16, 2016).....	30
<i>In re Pharm. Ind. AWP Litig.</i> , 588 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2009).....	16
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985) .....	30, 31
<i>In re Polyurethane Foam Antitrust Litig.</i> , 178 F. Supp. 3d 621 (N.D. Ohio Apr. 13, 2016) .....	29



*Six (6) Mexican Workers v. Arizona  
Citrus Growers,*  
904 F.2d 1301 (9th Cir. 1990) ..... 25

*Travelers Cas. & Sur. Co. v. Pac. Gas &  
Elec.,*  
549 U.S. 443 (2007) ..... 3, 27

*Washington v. Monsanto Co.,*  
No. 2:17-cv-02216 (E.D.N.Y. filed  
Apr. 12, 2017) ..... 5

**Other Authorities**

Nicholas A. Bergara, *Nipping it in the  
Bud: Fixing the Principal-Agent  
Problem in Class Actions by Looking  
to Qui Tam Litigation* NYU L. Rev.  
275, 278 (2022) ..... 29
